

The New York City Council

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	Int 0	350-2022	Version:	*	Name:	Private water and sewer pipelines.	
Туре:	Intro	oduction			Status:	Filed (End of Session)	
					In control:	Committee on Environmental Protection and Waterfronts	n, Resiliency
On agenda:	5/5/2	2022					
Enactment date:					Enactment #	<b>#</b> :	
Title:	A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to private water and sewer pipelines						
Sponsors:	Public Advocate Jumaane Williams, Nantasha M. Williams, Farah N. Louis, Kalman Yeger, Lincoln Restler, Pierina Ana Sanchez						
Indexes:							
Attachments:	1. Summary of Int. No. 350, 2. Int. No. 350, 3. May 5, 2022 - Stated Meeting Agenda, 4. Hearing Transcript - Stated Meeting 5-5-22, 5. Minutes of the Stated Meeting - May 5, 2022						
Date	Ver.	Action By			1	Action F	Result
5/5/2022	*	City Cour	ncil		I	ntroduced by Council	
5/5/2022	*	City Cour	ncil		F	Referred to Comm by Council	
3/7/2023	*	City Cour	ncil		F	Re-referred to Committee by Council	
12/31/2023	*	City Cour	ncil		F	Filed (End of Session)	
					τιντ	250	

Int. No. 350

By The Public Advocate (Mr. Williams) and Council Members Williams, Louis, Yeger, Restler and Sanchez

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to private water and sewer pipelines

## Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Subchapter 1 of chapter 3 of title 24 of the administrative code of the city of New York is

amended by adding a new section 24-309.2 to read as follows:

§ 24-309.2 Locations of private temporary or shared water service pipelines. a. Definitions. For

purposes of this section the following terms have the following meanings:

Shared water service pipeline. The term "shared water service pipeline" means a water pipeline that

provides water to one or more properties from one service pipe connection to the city water main.

Temporary water service pipeline. The term "temporary water service pipeline" means a water pipeline

## File #: Int 0350-2022, Version: \*

that when installed was meant to or will be replaced by a permanent service pipeline.

b. The department of environmental protection shall publish the locations of known private temporary water service pipelines and known private shared water service pipelines on the city's website in the form of an online interactive map, pursuant to section 23-803. Such online interactive map shall be searchable by address and borough, block and lot number.

§ 2. Chapter 5 of title 24 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 24-532 to read as follows:

§ 24-532 Locations of temporary or shared sewer service pipelines. a. Definitions. For purposes of this section, the term "shared sewer service pipeline" means a sewer pipeline that connects to one or more properties from one service pipe connection to the city sewer main.

b. The department of environmental protection shall publish the locations of known temporary sewer service pipelines, as defined in section 24-506, and known shared sewer service pipelines on the city's website in the form of an online interactive map, pursuant to section 23-803. Such online interactive map shall be searchable by address and borough, block and lot number.

§ 3. Section 23-803 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by local law number65 for the year 2019, is amended to read as follows:

§ 23-803 Online interactive map. The department of environmental protection shall provide to the public, at no charge, on the city's website, an online interactive map pursuant to [section] sections 24-309.1, 24 -309.2 and 24-532. All information required by section 24-309.1 shall be available on the city's website on or before June 1, 2019 and updated, at minimum, in June of each year. All information required by sections 24-309.2 and 24-532 shall be available on the city's website on or before June 1, 2023 and updated, at minimum, in June of each year. All information required by sections 24-309.2 and 24-532 shall be available on the city's website on or before June 1, 2023 and updated, at minimum, in June of each year. The mayor shall ensure that agencies provide such department with assistance and information as it requires to compile and update the interactive map.

§ 4. This local law takes effect 120 days after it becomes law.

Session 12 JSA LS #3514 3/11/2022

Session 11 JSA LS #12863 3/10/2020